10, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor" for
Works of the said Contract to the said Contractor and whereas the Contractor has
undertaken to produce a bank guarantee for ten percent (10%) of total Contract value
amounting to Rs.292,54,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Two Crores and Fifty
Four Lakhs only) to secure its obligations to the Employer.

We the Union Bank of India, Industrial Finance Branch-Hyderabad, First floor, The
Grand, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad - 500 082, Telangana, having our
registered office at Union Bank Bhavan, 239, Vidhan Bhavan Marg, Narimanpoint,

[...]

guarantee as principal obligors on behalf of the Contractor that, in the event that the
Employer declares to us that the Works have not been supplied according to the
Contractual obligations under the aforementioned Contract, we will pay you, on
demand and without demur, all and any sum up to a maximum of Rs.292,54,00,000/-
(Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Two Crores and Fifty Four Lakhs only).

l. Your written demands shall be conclusive evidence to us that such repayment is due
under the terms of the said Contract. We undertake to effect payment upon receipt of
such written demand.”

ABG

“1. With reference to contract No.DGV/0113/0HMW/01 dated 24.10.2017 for

[...]

whatsoever or fail to perform the Said Contract in any respect or should whole or part
of the said on account payments at any time become repayable to you for any reason
whatsoever, we shall, on demand and without demur pay to you all and any sum up
to a maximum of Rs.199,94,47,196/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety
Four Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety Six only) paid as advance to the
Said Contractor in accordance with the provisions contained in Clause 14.2 of the Said
Contract.
2. We further agree that the Employer shall be the sole judge as to whether the
Contractor has failed to deliver the Works in accordance with the terms of the

[...]

Any such demand made on the Bank shall be conclusive and
binding upon us as regards the amounts due and payable by us under this
Guarantee and without demur. However, our liability under this Guarantee shall be
restricted to an amount not exceeding Rs.199,94,47,196/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety
Nine Crores Ninety Four Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety Six only).”

(Emphasis supplied)

RBGs

“1. In consideration of Director General, Project Varsha, IHQ MoD (Navy), New 
Delhi-110011 acting on behalf of the President of India (hereinafter referred as "the 
Employer'' which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof,

[...]

merely on a written demand from the  Employer stating that the claimed amount
is due by way of breach  by the said Contractor of any of the terms or conditions
contained  in the aforesaid Contract or by reason of the Contractor's failure to
 perform the said Contract, any sum or sums not exceeding Rs. 32,00,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty Two Crore only) (the "guaranteed amount" or "Guarantee") [10% of the
anticipated certified amounts  for the following Quarter]. Any and all monies, but not
exceeding Rs.32,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  Thirty  Two  Crore  only)  [Ten  (10)  percent of the
Accepted Contract Amount] at any time up to 01 Sep 2023 (End of the Defect,
Notification Period] any such demand made by the Employer on the Bank shall be
conclusive and binding no withstanding  any  difference  between  the  Employer  and

[...]

contractor that, in the event employer declares to us that the works have not been
supplied according to the Contractual obligations under the aforementioned contract,
we will pay you, on demand and without demur, all and any sum up to maximum of
INR 741,697,410.00 (say Seven Hundred and Forty-One Million Six Hundred and
Ninety-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Ten Rupees Only).

3. As brought out vide this Headquarters letter dated 06 Jul 22  at Para 1(b) above,
Notice for Termination of Contract has been  issued to M/s Navayuga-Van Oord JV
(Contractor) on 06 Jul 22 and it has been decided to invoke the aforementioned BG in